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RESPONDING PARTY:

ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT’S RESPONSES ANAVERDE, LLC’S REQUEST FOR
ADMISSIONS, SET TWO



1 Defendant Rosamond Community Services District (“District”) hereby responds to the

2 Request for Admissions, Set Two, propounded by Anaverde, LLC (“Anaverde”) as follows:

3

4 PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

5 The District is in the process of conducting its investigation and discovery in this action.

6 Consequently, the District responds to these Requests to the best of its knowledge, but in doing

7 so, reserves the right to amend its response at a future date. The District further reserves the right

8 to offer, at time of trial, facts, testimony or other evidence discovered subsequent to and not

9 included in this response, and assumes no obligation to voluntarily supplement or amend this

10 response to reflect such facts, testimony or other evidence.
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12 GENERAL OBJECTIONS
C0W5Z
UJ—ci,n::

13 By responding to Anaverde’s Requests for Admissions, Set Two, the District does not
LL.°J

14 concede the relevancy or materiality of any request, or of the subject to which such request refers.

15 The District objects to these discovery requests on the grounds that they are untimely under Code

16 of Civil Procedure section 2024.020.

17 Each response is made subject to all objections as to competence, relevance, materiality,

18 propriety, admissibility, attorney-client privilege, attorney work product doctrine, and the

19 deliberative process privilege, as well as any or all other objections and grounds which would

20 require exclusion of evidence. The District reserves the right to make any and all such objections

21 at trial and at any other proceeding relating to this action.

22 The specific responses and objections given below are submitted without prejudice to, and

23 without waiving, any of these general objections even though the general objections are not

24 expressly set forth in each response.

25 OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES

26 The District incorporates fully the foregoing Preliminary Statement and General

27 Objections into each of the following specific objections and responses, and no specific objection

28 or response shall be construed to waive any of the General Objections.
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1 REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO.4 (ERRONEOUSLY DENOTED AS NO.1):’

2 Admit that you have not constructed any GROUNDWATER WELL in the Anaverde

3 Creek Basin.

4 RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 4 (ERRONEOUSLY DENOTED AS

5 NO. 1):

6 The District incorporates herein its preliminary Statement and General Objections as

7 though expressly set forth herein. The District objects to this Request on the ground that it is not

8 full and complete in and of itself in violation of Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.060(d).

9 The District further objects to this request on the ground that the term “Anaverde Creek Basin” as

10 used in this particular Request is vague and ambiguous; because the term is not typed with all

11 letters capitalized as required under Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.060(e) for any
J tf) ‘O

12 specially-defined term, the District can only presume that “Anaverde Creek Basin” as used in this
Ouj5z
w—O

13 Request means something different than the “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN” as defined in this
LL°S
OI-j<

14 set of Requests for Admission, but the District cannot be certain as to what the propounding party

15 means by that term. The District further objects to this Request on the ground that it assumes

16 facts not in evidence; specifically that there is an “Anaverde Creek Basin,” which has yet to be

17 determined, and which the District denies. The District further objects to this Request on the

18 ground that it is vague and ambiguous as to time. Without waiving, and subject to, such

19 objections, and based on the District’s understanding that “Anaverde Creek Basin” means the

20 surface area bounded by the township and range coordinates given in the definition of

21 “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN” in this set of Requests for Admissions, the District responds as

22 follows: the District ADMITS that it has not constructed any GROUNDWATER WELL on the

23 land defined here as “the ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN.”

24

25 1 The propounding party previously served a total of three Requests for Admission as part of Set One of its
Requests for Admission. Rather than numbering its second set of Requests for Admission consecutively as required

26 under Code of Civil Procedure 2033.060(a), the propounding party began its second set of Requests for Admission
again at Request for Admission No. 1. For purposes of clarity, the District has identified the Requests for Admission

27 (Set Two), and its corresponding responses, by the sequential number of the Request (resuming where Set One
concluded), with the erroneous original numbers the propounding party assigned to this second set of Request for

28 Admission in parenthesis.
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1 REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 5 (ERRONEOUSLY DENOTED AS NO. 2):

2 Admit that you do not own any GROUNDWATER WELL in the Anaverde Creek Basin.

3 RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 5 (ERRONEOUSLY DENOTED AS

4 NO.2):

5 The District incorporates herein its preliminary Statement and General Objections as

6 though expressly set forth herein. The District objects to this Request on the ground that it is not

7 full and complete in and of itself in violation of Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.060(d).

8 The District further objects to this request on the ground that the term “Anaverde Creek Basin” as

9 used in this particular Request is vague and ambiguous; because the term is not typed with all

10 letters capitalized as required under Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.060(e) for any

11 specially-defined term, the District can only presume that “Anaverde Creek Basin” as used in this
J U) (0

12 Request means something different than the “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN” as defined in this
OLLJDZ
w—ø

13 set ofRequests for Admission, but the District cannot be certain as to what the propounding party

3o-o 14 means by that term.. The District further objects to this Request on the ground that it assumes

15 facts not in evidence; specifically that there is an “Anaverde Creek Basin,” which has yet to be

16 determined, and which the District denies. Without waiving, and subject to, such objections, and

17 based on the District’s understanding that “Anaverde Creek Basin” means the surface area

18 bounded by the township and range coordinates given in the definition of “ANAVERDE CREEK

19 BASIN” in this set of Requests for Admissions, the District responds as follows: the District

20 ADMITS that it does not own any GROUNDWATER WELL on the land defined here as “the

21 ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN.”

22 REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 6 (ERRONEOUSLY DENOTED AS NO. 3):

23 Admit that you do not operate any GROUNDWATER WELL in the Anaverde Creek

24 Basin.

25 RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 6 (ERRONEOUSLY DENOTED AS

26 NO.3):

27 The District incorporates herein its preliminary Statement and General Objections as

28 though expressly set forth herein. The District objects to this Request on the ground that it is not
4
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1 full and complete in and of itself in violation of Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.060(d).

2 The District further objects to this request on the ground that the term “Anaverde Creek Basin” as

3 used in this particular Request is vague and ambiguous; because the term is not typed with all

4 letters capitalized as required under Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.060(e) for any

5 specially-defined term, the District can only presume that “Anaverde Creek Basin” as used in this

6 Request means something different than the “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN” as defined in this

7 set of Requests for Admission, but the District cannot be certain as to what the propounding party

8 means by that term. The District further objects to this Request on the ground that it assumes

9 facts not in evidence; specifically that there is an “Anaverde Creek Basin,” which has yet to be

10 determined, and which the District denies. The District further objects to this Request as vague

11 and ambiguous as to time. The District further objects to this Request as vague and ambiguous as
_J tn O

12 to “operate.” Without waiving, and subject to, such objections, and based on the District’s
OLLJDZ

. 13 understanding that “Anaverde Creek Basin” means the surface area bounded by the township and

14 range coordinates given in the definition of “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN” in this set of

15 Requests for Admissions, the District responds as follows: the District ADMITS that it does not

16 operate any GROUNDWATER WELL on the land defined here as “the ANAVERDE CREEK

17 BASIN.”

18 REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO.7 (ERRONEOUSLY DENOTED AS NO. 4):

19 Admit that you have not extracted any groundwater from an overlying property in the

20 Anaverde Creek Basin.

21 RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO.7 (ERRONEOUSLY DENOTED AS

22 NO.4):

23 The District incorporates herein its preliminary Statement and General Objections as

24 though expressly set forth herein. The District objects to this Request on the ground that it is not

25 full and complete in and of itself in violation of Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.060(d).

26 The District further objects to this request on the ground that the term “Anaverde Creek Basin” as

27 used in this particular Request is vague and ambiguous; because the term is not typed with all

28 letters capitalized as required under Code of Civil Procedure section 2033.060(e) for any
5
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1 specially-defined term, the District can only presume that “Anaverde Creek Basin” as used in this

2 Request means something different than the “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN” as defined in this

3 set of Requests for Admission, but the District cannot be certain as to what the propounding party

4 means by that term.. The District further objects to this Request on the ground that it assumes

5 facts not in evidence; specifically that there is an “Anaverde Creek Basin,” which has yet to be

6 determined, and which the District denies. The District further objects to this Request on the

7 ground that the term “overlying property” is vague and ambiguous. Without waiving, and subject

8 to, such objections, and based on the District’s understanding (1) that “Anaverde Creek Basin”

9 means the surface area bounded by the township and range coordinates given in the definition of

10 “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN” in this set of Requests for Admissions, and (2) that “overlying

11 property” means property within the land bounded by the township and range coordinates given
-JLn

12 in the definition of “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN” in this set of Requests for Admissions, the

13 District responds as follows: the District ADMITS that it has not extracted any groundwater from

14 any well located on property within the township and range coordinates included within the

15 definition of the “ANAVERDE CREEK BASIN.”

16 /
Dated: September 9, 2008 BEST BEST & KI1GER LLP
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JE V. DUNN

20 ST FANIE D. HEDLUND
Attorneys for Defendant,

21 ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES

22
DISTRICT
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1
PROOF OF SERVICE

2
I, Roberta Hoffher, declare:

3
I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and

4 not a party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP, 5 Park Plaza,
Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92614. On September 9, 2008, I served the within document(s):

5
ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT’S RESPONSES TO

6 ANAVERDE, LLC’S REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS, (SET TWO)

7 by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court

8
website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter.

9
by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon
fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Irvine, California addressed as set forth

10 below.

11 Q by causing personal delivery by ASAP Corporate Services of the document(s)
listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.

12

13
by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the

E 2 address(es) set forth below.
OF-P

14 E1 I caused such envelope to be delivered via overnight delivery addressed as

15 indicated on the attached service list. Such envelope was deposited for delivery
by Federal Express following the firm’s ordinary business practices.

16

17
I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice of collection and processing

18 correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal
Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course ofbusiness. I

19 am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation
date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

20
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

21 above is true and correct.

22 Executed on September 9, 2008, at Irvine, California.

Roberta Hoffner LP
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